Keller, et al v. USA Doc. 113

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
VICTORIA DIVISION
RAYFORD L. KELLER, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
V. CIVIL ACTION NO. V-02-62

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

w @ @ w w w w @

Defendant.
MEMORANDUM OPINION & ORDER
Pending beforthe Courtis Plaintiffs’ Propose Calculatior of Deductions (Dkt. No. 90).
Havinc considere the proposa objections response replies record anc relevan law, the Court
is of the opinion that Plaintiffs are entitled to a deduction in the amount of $60,357,085.39.
Background and Procedural History
On August 20, 2009, the Court entered an order granting Plaintiffs’ request for an estate
tax refund. The Court ordered the Plaintiffs to submit a proposed calculation of the deductions
the Court found to be permissible, to wit: int#ren the loan, attorneys’ fees, and miscellaneous
administrative expenses such as court costs, accountants’ fees, and appraisers’ fees. The instant
motion addresses these calculations. A more detailed summary of the events giving rise to this
litigation is set forth in the Court’s August 20, 2009, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
(Dkt. No. 89).
Legal Standard
In order to be deductible, the claimed expensest satisfy the requirements of Section 2053
of the Internal Revenue Code. Section 2053(a)(@yiges, in part, that the value of the taxable

estate shall be determined by reducing from theevaf the gross estate amounts for administration

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/circuit-courts/txsdce/6:2002cv00062/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/texas/txsdce/6:2002cv00062/103954/113/
http://dockets.justia.com/
http://dockets.justia.com/docket/texas/txsdce/6:2002cv00062/103954/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/texas/txsdce/6:2002cv00062/103954/113/
http://dockets.justia.com/

expenses. Such expenses must be allowable thredkaw of the jurisditon under which the estate
is being administered, 26 U.S.C. § 2053(a), ire.this case, Texas. Additionally, Treasury
Regulations § 20.2053-3(g)rovides, in pertinent part:

a) In general. The amounts deductible from a decedent’'s gross estate as
“administration expenses” . . . are limitea such expenses as are actually and
necessarily, incurred in the administrationtlodé decedent’s estate; that is, in the
collection of assets, payment of delatsd distribution of property to the persons
entitled to it. The expenses contemplated in the law are such only as attend the
settlement of an estate and the transfehefproperty of the estate to individual
beneficiaries or to a trustee, whethertthistee is the executor or some other person.
Expenditures not essential to the proper setla of the estate, but incurred for the
individual benefit of the heirs, legatees, or devisees, may not be taken as deductions.
Administration expenses include (1) executor’'s commissions; (2) attorney’s fees; and
(3) miscellaneous expenses. Each @&sthclasses is considered separately in
paragraphs (b) through (d) of this section.

Therefore, in order to claim an administratexpense deduction, the Estate must show that

the expenses were actuadlgd_necessarilyicurred in the administration of the decedent’s estate.

The Defendant argues that many claimed admatish expenses are for the benefit of the

heirs, legatees, and devisees, and do not qualify as deductible under Section 2053. The Cout

will address each category of expense separatétjess otherwise noted, the expenses addressed
in this Order are computed through February 10, 2010.

Accounting Fees

Plaintiffs most recent submission req@esain accounting deduction in the amount of

The Internal Revenue Service issued new regulatioder § 20.2053-3. Hse new regulations were effective
October 2009. References here are éqottior regulations which were in effaiiring the period the expenses in issue
were paid.

2plaintiffs submitted their Second Amended Submissf@eductions on February 11, 2010, which calculated
administrative expenses paid througtbfeeary 10, 2010. (Dkt. No. 111, ER). Defendant has not responded to
Plaintiffs’ last submission. Because this submissionainsathe most recent calculations, and because the Court must
determine a cut-off point for its involvement in the caltoles at issue, the Court will only consider administrative
expenses paid through February 10, 2010, in ruling aatheh Plaintiffs’ administrative expenses are proper.

2



$4,678,176.89. This amoumcludes $1,461,176.89 in fees paid to Keller & Associates, a
$2,400,000.00 payment for past and future work to Keller & Associates, and $817,000.00 as
payment for services provided by Rayford Kellelhe Court will address each of Defendant’s
objections separately.

A. Contingency Fee or “Extra” Payment to Keller & Associates

Plaintiffs first submitted a $2,362,461.00 contingency fee deduction for accounting work
performed and to be performed by Keller & Associates. (Dkt. No. 90, Ex. A). After Defendant
objected to the contingency fee, Plaintdfaended their submission and proposed a $2,400,000.00
payment to Keller & Associates in lieu of the tingency fee—this is on top of the amounts already
paid to Keller & Associates. The contingerfeg agreement was entered into by the Estate on
Septembe 18, 2009 aftel this Court’s findings were entered on August 20, 2009. Similarly, the
amende agreemer to pay Keller & Associate $2,400,000.0 was entered into after the
contingenc feeagreement—c Novembe 16,2009 While Plaintiffs assert that this payment does
not just represent “work already paid for,"iealso includes ongoing work by Keller & Associates,
the Court does not find these payments to be ‘ssz0§” to the administration of the Estate. The
Court is sympathetic to Plaintiffs’ claims that thigation is far from “resolved” and that there will
be ongoing accounting work; however, a $2,400,000.00 eay/far future work, or a “bonus” for
work already performed, is not “necessary” accounting work. Accordingly, the $2,400,000.00
payment to Keller & Associates is not a proper deduction.

B. Other Fees Paid to Keller & Associates

Plaintiffs proposed calculation includes a deduction for accounting services provided by

Keller & Associates in the amount of $1,461,176.89. @hisunt is for work that has already been



performed by Keller & Associates. Defendant objéxthese charges becadgesome of the fees

might have related to services providedrelatec Williams’ entities beside the Estatt anc 2) it

is impossible to tell exactly what services were provided and some of the expenditures may have
been incurred “for the individual benefit of the heirs, legatees, or devisees.”

The Executor have declarerunde penaltie of perjury (Dkt. No. 98, Ex. 1), thai the total
amoun of accountinifeesclaimecasdeduction arefor purpose of the administratiol of the Estate.
The Couri finds that all of the claimec deductiol for payment made¢ to Keller & Associate is for
work actuallyanc necessaril performecby thaiaccountinifirm for the administratioi of the Estate.
Accordingly the deductiol for fees paic to Keller & Associate in the amoun of $1,461,176.89 is
proper.

C. Services Provided by Rayford Keller

Plaintiffs submitted an accounting deductionvie@rk performed by Rayford Keller in the
amount of $817,000.00. Defendant objects, statingayford Keller is also an Executor of the
estate, and has been paid for his work as BEgecand therefore any accounting work performed
by him may be duplicative of work performed in fote as Executor and 2) Rayford Keller’s son’s
accounting firm, Keller & Associates, was pifor its accountini service anc the fees paid to
Rayford Keller may be duplicative of those paid to Keller & Associates.

The Court finds that all fees paid to Rayfételler for accounting services were actually and
necessarily incurred in the administration of theates As the Court noted its Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law, (Dkt. No. 89), Rayddfeller’'s extensive involvement and knowledge of
decedent’s estate put him in a position twuniquely valuable¢in providing accountini service to

the Estate Rayford Keller was retained as a cdtesut independent of the accounting services



provided by Keller & Associates. The Court finds that Rayford Keller's services were not
duplicative of those¢ performec in his role as Execttor or of services performed by Keller &
Associate: The Court also finds that his accountasggvices were actually provided and necessary
to the Estate’s administration.

D. Fees Incurred After August 20, 2009

Defendant objects to accountants’ fees incurred after August 20, 2009, the date the Court
entered its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of LBwfendant claims that any fees incurred after
August 20, 2009, cannot constitute a deductible atnation expense undgection 2053 because,
it claims, all accounting work had been done. AsrRiffs correctly note, the Court’s Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law did not cause an ithate resolution to this litigation. The additional
fees incurred by Plaintiffs are both actual aedessary and qualify as deductible administration
expenses under Section 2053(a)(2).

E. Fees Claimed on Estate’s Annual Income Tax Return

Defendant voiced concern that the Estatg trave claimed accounting fees on its annual
income tax return, and noted that the Estat®igpermitted to, again, claim such fees on its estate
tax return. The Executors declared under penalties of pe(Dkt. No. 98, Ex. 1), that none of the
claimed accountants’ fees have been or will be claimed as an income tax deduction. Plaintiffs
further assert that they will tify the Internal Revenue Service if any such income tax deduction
is made. The Court is satisfied that the Edtatenot claimed any of the accounting fees at issue
on its income tax returns.

F. Fees Paid After August 14, 2004

Defendant objects to any accounting expenses paid by the Family Trust after August 14,



2004 as it claims unde I.R.C. 8 2053(b) Trus! A anc Trus! M, were “not subjec to claims.” For
the reason state(in the Court’'s Memorandur Opinior anc Ordel addressin Defendant’ Motion
to Alter or Amenc Findings of Fac anc Conclusion of Law, (Dkt. No. 112) the Courireject: this
argument.

Accordingly Plaintiffs deductioiof $817,000.0 paic to RayforcKelleranc $1,461,176.89
paic to Keller & Assocates is proper, as those payments were actual and necessary to the
adminisration of the Estate. However, theypgnt of a “flat fee” of $2,400,000.00 to Keller &
Associate is nol necessal to the Estate’ adminstration. Plaintiffs total permitted deduction of
accounting fees is $2,278,176.89.

Legal Fees

Plaintiffs’ Secont Amende« Submissio of Deductions (Dkt. No. 111 Ex. A), claims a
deductiol for attorneys fee<in the amoun of $12,106,415.6: This amount includes: 1)$1,550.00
in fees paid to Abrams Mediation & Negotati Inc.; 2) $551.10 in fees paid to AK/RET
Reporting, Records, & Video; 3) $11,900.00 in fees to Baker & McKenzie; 4) $49,143.14 in
fees paic to Bisignanc & Harrisor LLP; 5) $67,382.00 in fees paid to Coudert Brothers; 6)
$61,272.9 in fees paic to Hughe: Hubbad & Reed LLP; 7) $2,053.79 ifees paid to the Law
Office of Mickey Pachta; 8) $1,784.58 in fegesMarr Meier Bradtich LLP; 9) $2,439,514.18 in
fee<paicto Meadows Owens Collier,Ree(Co.;10)$9,470,606.0in acontingenfeeto Meadows,
Owens Collier,Ree(Co;anc11)$657.9¢in fee<to Hundi ReportincLLC. The Court will address
Defendant’s objections separately.

A. Contingent Fee

Defendar claims the contingenc fee to be paid to Meadows, Owens, Collier, Reed Co.



(“Meadows, Collier”) in the amount of $9,470,606.00 is unnecessary.

On September 11, 2009, after the Court edtéseAugust 20, 2009, Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law, Plaintiffand Meadows, Collier executed the “Amended and Restated Fee
Agreement.” (Dkt. No. 90, Ex. BPIlaintiffs claim this agreemésimply memorializes a previous
understanding between Meadows, Collier and Plaintiffs regarding continued legal representation and
compensation in connection with the Estate’s refund claims. Plaintiffs claim that, from the inception
of this case, Plaintiffs and Meadows, Collieresgt that the law firm would receive an undefined
bonus contingent on the recovery of a sizable refund. Plaintiffs assert that the Amended and
Restated Fee Agreement simply quantifies tigaraal bonus agreement and confirms the terms of
the continued legal representation. While the Court understands Plaintiffs’ claim that this fee
agreement not only includes a bonus for work already performed, but also includes yet to be
performed work, as the Estate’s tax issues wetget resolved when this agreement was entered
into, the Court cannot find thatdbke fees are “necessary” to thenadstration of the Estate. The
Amended and Restated Fee Agreement provides for Meadows, Collier to be compensated on an
hourly rate, in addition to the contingency fe@kt. No. 90, Ex. B). The Court finds that the
contingency fee is not necessary to the administration of the Estate; rather, it is an attempt by
Plaintiffs to increase their deductiohs.

B. Fees Claimed on Estate’s Annual Income Tax Return

Defendant’ concerithai the Estatt may have claimec attorneys fee<onits annuaincome
tax returr is not warrantec The Executors declared undenpkies of perjury, (Dkt. No. 98, Ex.

1), that none of the attorneys’ festgssue have been or will blaimed as an income tax deduction.

3Defendant also asserts that the contingent fee is invadiduse it was not in writing. While Plaintiffs contest
this assertion, the Court need not address this objection since the contingent fee is not “necessary.”

7



Plaintiffs further asserted that they will notifyetinternal Revenue Service if any such income tax
deduction is made. The Court is satisfied thaBtate has not claimed any of the attorneys’ fees
at issue on its income tax returns.

C. Necessity of Attorneys Work

Defendar alsc assert thaisomeof the work performecby the numerou law firms involved
in this case may not have been necessary and that their work may have been duplicative.

In additior to Meadows Collier, the following firms providec lega service in connection
with the administration of the Estate: Law ©@#iof Mickey Pachta, Marr Meier Bradicich LLP,
Bisignanc & Harrisor LLP, Couder Brothers Baker & McKenzie, and Hughes Hubbard & Reed
LLP. The description of the services perfornigdeach law firm, as provided by Plaintiffs, is as
follows:

The Law Office of Mickey Pachthandle(the probat«of the Estate Marr Meier &

Bradicict LLP is a local Victoria firm that handled small nizrs for the Estate,
sucl as area estati filing anc fili ng of trustee resignation; Bisignano & Harrison
LLP draftec the Partnershi document anc consulter in the refunc litigation; and
the fees paic to Coudeat Brothers LLP, Baker & McKenzie LLP, and Hughes
Hubbarc& ReecLLP all relate to lega services provided by Kenneth R. Page in
the administratiolof the Estate Kenneth R. Page changed firms during the course
of the administration of the Estate and refund litigation.

(Dkt. No. 98 at 5).

Defendar object:to specificbillings by certair law offices assertin thai those¢billings are
in the nature of investmer advice for the benefi of beneficiarie anc not allowable unde Section
2053.

Defendar first object: to the Februar 28, 2006 anc Jun¢ 6, 2006 billings by Bakel &
McKenzie in the amount of $7,25( anc $1,50( respecively. (Dkt. No. 103, Ex. 108). This is

becaus those billings assel thet, amonc othel things the firm assiste with the investmer of

8



partnershi asset: However, these billings also articulate that Baker & McKenzie provided
assistancontherefunclitigation. While more detailed billing statements would be helpful in ruling
onthestamounts the Courtis satisfiecthai thestbillings were actually anc necessarilincurrecin

the administration of the Estate and are deductible under Section 2053.

The United States also contests billings of Bisignanc& Harrisor in the total amoun of
$5,227 (Dkt. No. 103, Ex. 109). Thesillings relate to drafting surface partnership agreement,
updatin¢ corporat records and drafting ne' partnershi document: anc Defendar assert these
are expense thalare not properly chargeabl as ar estatradministrativiexpense After looking at
thebillings in questior (Dkt. No. 103 Ex. 10€ (e.g. “review anc organizatioi of filesin connection
with MOW/RPW Management Company”; “[c]lon&srce . . . regarding new partnership”)), and
creditin¢ the Executors sworr statemer thal the claimed legal services were performed in
connectiol with the administration othe Estate, the Court finds the billings from Bisignano &
Harrison to be actual and necessary and, accordingly, deductible.

Defendant also clainthaithe Octobe 9,2003 May 25,2005 anc Augus 16,2005 billings
from Cauder Brother«in the amount of $23,250$9,650 anc $1,600 (Dkt. No. 103 Ex.110) and
the Decembe 19, 2006 billing from Hughe: Hubbar(& Reecffor $7,250, (Dkt. No. 103, Ex. 111),
should be, at least, partially disallowed because tbleye to the selection of investment advisors
for the investment and administration of the Partnership. Whilbilling notation: state that
assistanc was rendere regardirg the selection of investment advisors, the billings, primarily,
appea to be in relatior to the Estate’s refund litigation. Theo(@rt finds that these billings were
actually and necessarily incurred in the administration of the Estate.

Last Defendar object<to the April 24,2008 anc Augus 25,2008 billings in the amounts



of $10,85(anc$10,32!from Hughe: Hubbar(& Reed (Dkt. No. 103, Ex. 112). Defendant asserts
thal thest billings relate to advice with respcct to investing in a nuclear power plant and other
service thaidcnotqualify as Sectior 205z administrativiexpense: While, as statectabove amore
detailed billing statement would provide the Court with more guidance on this matter, the Court
credits the Executors sworr statemer thai the billings claimec are for lega service performerin
connection with the administration of the Estad&cordingly, the Court finds these billings to be
actual and necessary to the administration dEttate. (Dkt. No. 103, E£12 (“Travel to and from
Victoria, Texas and advice and assistance as rexgliasimeetings of the executors and others to
review and consider tax and other planning and administration proposals and matters.”; “Travel to
and from Victoria, Texas and advice and assistance as requested at meetings of the executors and
family on June 23, 24, and 25, 2008 atlders to review and con&dtax and other planning and
administration proposals and matters.”)).

All of Plaintiffs’ legal deductions, ks the $9,470,606.00 contingency fee payment, are
deductible under Section 2053, as the Court finddhloge expenses are actual and necessary. The
total amount of deductible legal expenses is $2,635,809.68.

Interest Expenses

The Court has previously rulethat the deduction for interest on the loan from the
Partnershi is deductible (Dkt. No. 89 at 37). The Court, ag, addressed this issue in its
Memorandur Opinior anc Ordel addressin Pefendant’s Motion to Alter or Amend Findings of
Fact and Conclusions of Law. KDNo. 112). Plaintiffs calculatbe amount of loan interest paid
througt Februar 10,2010 as $52,751,359.3. (Dkt. No. 111, Ex. A).However, the Court is not

catisfied that the loamterest is calculated correctly—‘by using the applicable federal rate (the

10



“AFR”) for Februar 2001(5.07 percent multiplied by the principa of the outstandin balanc of

the loar ($114,000,000.0C anc ther multiplied by the terrr of the loar (9 years).” (Dkt. No. 98 at

3). Indeed, in Plaintiffs’ Response to Defentla Objections to Proposed Calculation of
Deductions Plaintiffs notecthat base(on Plaintiffs’ calculations “the total interes onthe loar will

equa $52,018,200.0C wher the loar come: due on Fetruary 15, 2010. (Dkt. No. 98 at 3).
Accordingly it is curious that Plaintiffs calculatcthe interes paic onthe loar as $52,751,359.33 as

of February 10, 2010—five days before the laas due. Because the February 15, 2010, due date

on the loan has passed, and because the Court is satisfied that the loan calculation noted in Plaintiffs’
Response to Defendant’s Objections to Prop&ssdulation of Deductions, (Dkt. No. 98 at 3), is
correct through February 15, 2010, the Counddithat a deduction in the amoun$52,018,200.00

is proper. Since the Court is satisfied that the loan was necessary to preserve the liquidity of the
estate, that the loan was necessanyay the Estate’s xas, and that the Estate plans to repay the
loan, all of the interest on the loan is deductibl&2,018,200.00.

Executor/Trustee Fees

Plaintiffs claim executor/truste fee< in the amoun of $15,000,000.01 The fees were paid
as follows: $6,000,000.0 to Ann Harithas $3,000,000.0 to Michae Anderson $3,000,000.0to
Stevel Anderson anc $3,000,000.0to Rayforc Keller. Defendant objects to the executor/trustee
fees paid by Plaintiffs on numerous grounds.

First, Defendant claims the executor/trustee fesa disguised distribution to heirs. Ann
Harithas, Mrs. Williams’ daughter, reced/e6,000,000.00 in executor/trustee fees, and Mrs.
Williams’ grandchildren, Michael Anders@anc Stevel Anderson eaclt receive($3,000,000.0in

executor/trustee fees—a perfect split based upainltheage. The Court agrees with Defendant

11



thai any executor/truste fees paic to Ann Harithes, Michael Anderson, or Steven Anderson were
nol “necessary. The record shows that Rayford Keller, who was paid $3,000,000.00 in
executor/truste fees was actually the persorwha performerthe role of Executo of the Estate and

the Courifindstharall payment made¢to himin hisrole as Executo were botl actuaancnecessary.

The Court cannot say the same for payments made to the other three Executors.

Plaintiffs claim thai Defendar shoulc not be heard to complain ab the executor/trustee
fee<becaus the amoun of fees has noi change from the original amoun showr on the Estat: tax
return anc the executor/truste fee<have not beer ar issue¢in this cascuntil now. However, this is
not a situatior where Defendant should be precluded from challenging the “amount” of
executor/truste fees The amount of Plaintiffs’ executor/tiieg fees was unclear when this action
was filed—the amoun asserte al tha time was ar estimate Payment of the executor/trustee fees
didnotstar until late Decembe 200z ancwas not completed until early January 2008—even though
the Estate tax return was filed in August 2001. . No. 98, Ex. C). The Government is not
precludefrom objectin¢ to the amoun of the executor/truste fees any more thar the Plaintiffs are
precludefrom claiminc additionaattorneysfees. In order for Plaintiffs to deduct executor/trustee

fees as administrative expenses, those fees must be acndllpecessarilyncurred in the

administration of the decedent’'s estat@6 U.S.C. § 2053(a); Treas. Reg. 8§ 20.2053-3(a).
Accordingly, Defendant’s “necessity” objectiis appropriate.

Plaintiffs alsc sugges that the Court has alread: founc the executor/truste fee« al issu¢ to
be admissibliin its Findings of Fac anc Conclusion of Law. (Dkt. No. 89 at 25). While the Court
did find that executors fees were allowable a< ar administrativcdeductior it did not quantify the

amounit would allow. The Court will not allow th§12,000,000.00 paid to Ann Harithas, Michael

12



Anderson, or Steven Anderson as an administrative deduction.

The amoun of executor/truste feesmus be permitte(by statelaw. Treas. Reg. § 20.5053-
3(b)(1) Defendant claims that the maximum amaifreéxecutors’ fees allowable under Texas law,
given the value of Mrs. Williams’ estate, is $745,171 )0.

In Texas, a trustee of a trust, on the otiend, is entitled to reasonable compensation for
actin¢ as trustee Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 114.061 (Vern®@09). Trustees’ fees are only
deductibli“to the exten thaiatrustetis in fact performingservice with respecto propertysubject
to claims which would normally be performed by an executor.” Treas. Reg. § 20.2053-3(b)(3).

The evidence before the Court shows thatf&a Keller performed diligently as Executor
for the Estate and as Trustee for the Trusts—performing executor-like responsibilities. Assuming
Defendant’s calculation of the value of Mrs. Witha' Estate is correctnd executors’ fees are
limited to $745,171.90, the Court finds thatmmpensation of $2,254,828.10 for Rayford Keller's
executor-like functions as Trustee are reasonable. Accordingly, the $3,000,000.00 deduction is
permissible under Texas law.

Last, Defendant claims that any fees incurred after August 14, 2004, ca claimec as
ar administrativiexpens deductiolbecausthe executor/trustee fees were paid by the Family Trust
and the Trusts are “not subject to claimSee 1.R.C. § 2053(a), (b). For the reasarticulatecin
the Court’s Memorandur Opinior anc Orde! denyin¢ Defendant’ Motion to Alter or Amend
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Lai@kt. No. 112), this objection is overruled.

Becaus the Couri finds thatthe executor/truste fees paic to Rayforc Keller are reasonable

“Under Texas law, an executor is entitled maximun of five percen of the gros: fair marke value of the
estat subjec to administratior Tex. Prob. Code Ann. § 241(a) (Vernon 2009). According to Defendant, the value of
the estate subject to probate administration is $14,903(8&. No. 103 at 15). And five percent of that amount is
$745,171.90.

13



unde the circumstance actual necessry, anc allowable unde state law, the Estattis permitted
to deduct $3,000,000.00 in executor/trustee fees.

Business Expenses

Plaintiffs submitte(busines deduction in the amoun of $154,558.8; The deductions are
asfollows: 1) $545.00—Ban Fees 2) $109,635.56—Marti O’Connol Estatt Office Expense 3)
$656.03—Martii O’Connol Cattle Company; 4) $15,256.81—Utilities and Maintenance; 5)
$1,109.12—Kelle & Associates CPAs 6) $5,993.91—Unite State Treasury; 7)
$21,224.00—Funeral Expenses; and 8) $138.40—Miscellaneous Expenses.

Defendar believe:thaisomeof therequeste deduction for busines expense exceeiwhat
the Court saic it would allow in its opinion, and even if they are allowed, some exp may not
have been necessary expenses of administering the Estate.

Treasury Regulation Section 20.2053-3(d) governs the deductibility of miscellaneous
administrative expenses. It provides:

(d) Miscellaneou admiristration expenses. (1) Miscellaneous administration

expense include stch expenses as court costgyegates’ fees, accountants’ fees,

apfraisers’ fees, clerk hire, etc. Expenses necessarily incurred in preserving and
distributing the estate, including the cost of storing or maintaining property of the
estate if it is impossibli to effect immediate distribution to the beneficiaries, are
deductibl¢ to the exten permittec by § 20.2053-1 Expenses for preserving and
caring for the property may not include outlays for additions or improvements nor

will suct expense be allowed for a longer period than the executor is reasonably

required to retain the property.

The Untiec State believe:thaithe busines deduction for utilities anc maintenanc should
be disallowe(becaus thescexpense are for lawn anc tree service for alot ownec by the decedent.

Defendar assert that thes« expenes extend through 2009, and are for a longer period than the

Executors are reasonably required to retain the property.

14



Plaintiffs’ assel that this vacant lot is the s of Mrs. Williams’ aunt’s homestea anc the
Estatchasincurreclawnanctree service necessaito preserv the propertyuntil afinal distribution
of the Estaticar be effected From August 14, 2000, to December 29, 2009, the Estate has incurred
$13,558.4 in lawn and tree service (Dkt. No. 111, Ex. A at 11-12). Ur the Estat liability is
finally determinecthe Executor are permittecto delay distributing the property of the Estate See
31U.S.C 83713 Therefore, the expenses incurred eesalt of maintaining this property until the
final settlemer of the Estate is completed—and a distribution can be effected—are permissible
deduction under Section 2053(a)(2).

Defendar also poin to a $30( charg¢ from Hill's Nursery—QO’Connc Family Cemetery,
onaschedul of funeraexpenses—datiMay 15,2000 (Dkt. No. 103, Ex. 112)Defendant claims
thai if thest bills are for upkee| al the cemetery ther they are not allowable as a Section 2053
deduction This expense appears to relate to Mrs. Williams funeral, and does not appear on the
stbmitted expenses for “utiliteand maintenance.” This appears to be an appropriate funeral
expense.

Defendan again claims thar Sectior 2053(b limits all miscellaneoL administrative
expense incurrec aftel Augus 14,2004 For the reasons articulated in the Court’'s Memorandum
Opinior anc Ordel denyin¢ Defendant’” Motion to Alter or Amenc Findings of Fac and
Conclusions of Law, (Dkt. No. 112), this objection is overruled.

Becaus the Couri finds that all of the busines experses submitted by Plaintiffs were
actually anc necessaril incurrecin the administratiol of the Estate they are deductible The total

amount of deductible business expenses is $154,558.83.

*The Defendar representtharit nclongerobjects to “the $5,993[.91] of interest ponthe form 1041income
taxes due from the estate.” (Dkt. No. 110 at 14).

15



Appraisal Fees

Defendar doe: not objec to any of the appraise fees submitte( by Plaintiffs. Because the
Courifindsthaithe appraise feeswereactuallyanc necessarilincurrecin the administratiol of the
Estate, all of Plaintiffs submitted appraisal fees, $270,339.99, are deductible.

Conclusion

The total amount of Plaintiffs’ permissible deductions for administrative expenses is
$60,357,085.39%$2,278,176.89 foaccounting fees, $2,635,809.68 for legal fees, $52,018,200.00
for interest on the loan from the Partnership, $3,000,000.00 for executor/trustee fees,
$270,339.99 for appraisal fees, and $154,558.83 for business expenses).

Plaintiffs are ORDERED to submit a proposed final judgment within ten (10) days of the
date this Memorandum Opinion and Order is signed.

It is SO ORDERED.

Signed this 15th day of September, 2010.

D. fokvae,

JOHN D. RAINEY /
SENIOR U.S. DISTRICT JUDG

16



